



FIRST GRADUATION AWARD ALBERTO LAZZARINO

SANGUIS JOVIS - Alta Scuola del Sangiovese in Montalcino
has established a contest to confer a Graduation Award dedicated to the Enologist
Alberto Lazzarino

Alberto Lazzarino, Chief Enologist of Banfi Piemonte and protagonist of the entrepreneurial adventure of the company since joining Banfi on May 2, 2002, prematurely passed away in 2019.

Fondazione Banfi and the Department of Agriculture, Forest and Food Sciences (DISAFA) of the University of Turin seek to remember his human and professional stature, as an example for the young generations.

Art. 1

The present announcement establishes a study award over € 1500.00, in memory of the Enologist Alberto Lazzarino, who for many years fulfilled his professional role with particular attention to the training of young enologists.

The winner will also be invited to attend, free of charge, the Summer School Sanguis Jovis 2022.

The deadline of the present announcement is set for September 30, 2021.

Art. 2

The study award will be assigned to the best experimental thesis on subject matters of enology and is directed toward graduates of the interuniversity masters' degree program in viticultural and enological sciences of the University of Turin, who will have presented an experimental thesis in the academic year from January 2020 to July 2021.

Art. 3

The candidates must apply for the contest, exclusively on-line, to the administrative office of the degree program sveasti@unito.it and to info@fondazionebanfi.it. A copy of the thesis must be enclosed (pdf format). The application must be sent in **by the deadline indicated under art. 1 of this announcement**.





In the application the candidates must indicate, under their own responsibility, failure of which will lead to exclusion:

- a) last name and name:
- b) date and place of birth;
- c) tax code;
- d) to have earned a masters' degree at the University of Turin by the deadline of this announcement;
- e) enclose in the application a copy of a form of ID.

The elected domicile for the contest and permanent address, if not corresponding, and email address for communications regarding the contest must be indicated in the application. Any possible changes must be promptly communicated to Fondazione Banfi.

Applications, without personal data (name and last name, tax code), as well as applications, for whatever reason, that will be produced after the deadline, as indicated above, will not be considered.

A facsimile of an application is enclosed, as an example (annex A).

The Administration does not take on any responsibility for the dispersion of communications which depend on an inaccurate indication of the address on behalf of the candidate or the lack or delay of communication of an address indicated in the application, neither for possible errors of the mail service nor, in any case, attributable to third party facts, fortuitous cases or force majeure.

Art. 4

The application and the enclosed thesis will be assessed by a Commission of Judges composed of five members, two of which representing Fondazione Banfi, one representing the Piedmont Chapter of Assoenologi, 2 lecturers of the masters' degree program appointed by the Department Council.

Art. 5

The award under the present title will be conferred by the President of Fondazione Banfi based on the unappealable judgment expressed by the Commission of Judges.

The name of the winner will be made public by publication on the fondazionebanfi.it website, as well as the entry on the site of the DISAFA at the address www.disafa.unito.it, and also the University portal at the address: www.unito.it under "Servizi per gli Studenti/Borse e Premi di Studio /Visualizza graduatorie".

The winner will receive notice from the Administrative Office of the degree program.





Art. 6

According to art. 13 of the Leg. Decree 196/2003 the personal data provided by the candidates will be collected at the DISAFA of the University of Turin for the purpose of the management of the contest and will be treated, also subsequent to the possibile conferment of the study award for graduates, for the purposes that are inherent to the management of the award.

With regard to the treatment of personal data, the interested party avails of the rights under art. 7 of the above mentioned law. Such rights can be revendicated against the DISAFA of the University of Turin, title holder of the treatment.

The person responsible of the treatment is the director of the DISAFA of the University of Turin.

Art.7

Fondazione Banfi reserves the right to curate the archivation of the winning candidate's thesis and the publication of the thesis in the manner of public outreach it will deem appropirate, prior to the authorization by the author.

Art. 8

For any aspect that is not included in this announcement the regulations in effect regarding scholarships must be referred to.

Montalcino,

Fondazione Banfi

President

Rodolfo Maralli

DISAFA

Director

Prof. Carlo Grignani